
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 

(รวส.) 
 

การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-TX-11 
FOR SUPPLY OF 300 MVA 230 kV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12 
AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   OCTOBER 7, 2019   TO   JANUARY 13, 2020    

PRICE THB 5,000.-  
COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพ่ือประโยชน์ของบริษัท) 
 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 

Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 

Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0341-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 

NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซื้อ): 
BIDDER’S NAME 

(บริษัทผู้ซื้อเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :    
 

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

BIDDER’S LETTER NO. : DATED : 

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 

(ช่ือผู้ซื้อเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 

(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 
 

ADDRESS  

(ท่ีอยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 

E-mail :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 

Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-TX-11 

SUPPLY OF 300 MVA 230 kV POWER TRANSFORMER 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO. 12 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery : Ex-works 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax) : THB 390,000,000.

Eligibility of Bidders 

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in 
the Debarment List and/ or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

3. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

4. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privi lege is waived. 

5. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM wi ll be available for examination of Bidder' s Qualifications and 
purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from October 7, 2019 to January 13, 2020 at 
THB 5,000.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department -Transmission Segment 
(Room No. 1202/2, l ih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 
Procurement and Inventory Management Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0341 

E-mail : procurement.tse@egat.co.th 

For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on website : 

http·//www4 .e~at co.th/fprocu rementlbidd in~en~/ 

Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 12th Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 10:00 hrs., 
Bangkok Standard Time, January 21, 2020 and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICITY GENERATING AUTHORITY OF THAILAND 

September 30, 2019 

(\)r\ ~"'&it. D~atp~v Glpu .w\ 
(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 

Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 



'lh~n1An1~L 'V'lvh~ht.~Nillilbb ~.:t'lh~b 'VIAL 'VIfJ 
0 .r 0 

b~eJ.:t 'lh~n11il~1fl1'11eJ b~"'lVi TS 12-TX- 11 

m'i1wvh~lEJ~~(;]LLl-i.:Jth~LVlf'11VlEJ ( nV'J~.) :Wr11ll.l't.h~rt.:Jrill~~B 300 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer ~1111-ru 

bfl'i.:jn1'i'IJEJ1EJ'i~'U'U~.:J1V'J~l'i~EJ~~ 12 hw1off.:Ju't.h~mru nV'J~. 

( "' 0 Q ) "j1f1 10i'l1'l 'a"'UJI11'1:!~ijfnb'Vl :Y : 390,000,000.- 'U1Vl 

1. r;i'e:l.:JLtJ'I.J{j~'Urlrl~~~~(;l~r!V! 'III~B~:W m~~'IJ1EJ~r!V1~~~1'11 'U'lh~ LVlf'11 'VlEJI'IllJ'\.h~mf'l Lbl'l ~(;)B.:! 1:JL tJ'U~~.:j.:Jl'I.J;.:!~l1Jm.n EJn-r\ilJ'I.J \11~ 
., "' ., '\J , '\J .... 

1~ LL~.:JL iEJ'I.J~B H VI~Br;i'B.:J 1:JLiJ'I.J~~ nV'J~ . ~ll.!~V~~BVI~m~'llJL oU1Lrt'I.Jm1m 'III~Br;i'B.:J hJbtJ'I.J~~hHu~~'IJB.:Jm'ii.:J 1 ~{j~'L!flrl~VI~B 
'Urlr1~5'ULtJ'U~~.:J.:j1'1.JI'IllJrili~ OW~. . ~ 

2. r;i'B.:JhJLtJ'I.J~:W~mh~1EJ'IJtJ~1l.lnwi'u~Lrt'I.Jm1r11'i1EJ5'1.J ru 1uth~mf'lth~mV~'i1 fl 1 fi~.:J-dLtJ'Ur;)'U1tJ 'III~Br;i'B.:J1l.JLtJ'I.J~m~vhm'i 
~ ~ ~ 

eJ'UL tJ'I.Jm 'i oUV~'IJ11-:J m'iLL ~.:JoU'I.Jonmmh.:JL tJ'I.Ju'i'ilJ 1 'I.JOl'i~ 1L 11'1.Jm'it.J'i~ mmlfllfl~.:j.Q 

3. r;i'e:J.:J 1l.JL tJ'U~tJ~m~l'IJB.:! nV'J~ . 'III~Bii~1'1.J~1lJ 1 'Uu%''Vl~t.J~m~1'1Je:l.:! nw~. 1'1.J.:Jl'I.J;j' 'lll~e:Jr;i'e:J.:J 1:J:W~u~'U~.:!1'1.J nV'J~. boU11 tJ:W~1'1.J~1lJ 
1'1.Jn~Jm'i'IJB.:J~Lrt'Um1r111:J"l1~J~1'1.J\i1'U~~~B~'U~m;Vl6mur1l.lm'i~V~m'i m'il.Jm'i e.lrl1'U1EJm'i e.J~V~m'i ~1Jn.:jJ'I.J ~n~l.:J l'i'1LL'Vl'U 

'\J dJI "' , ., \J '\J 'U 

VI~B~mmn EJObl'U 1'1.Jmru~~tJ~U~.:!1'1.JM-rurili.:Jmh.:JLtJ'I.J'Vl1.:!0l'ill10 nw~ . 1mt.JtJ~~.:J1'UVI~moff1~1lJ1'1.JnllOl'i'IJ1J.:j~bri'I.JB'i1r11 

4. r;i'e:J.:J 1l.JL tJ'U0~-ru LBO~'Vlt'III~Bfl11lJ~l.!tl'I.J ;.:je:lliJU~b?lli 1l.J EJe:llJ~'I.Jf'11l'11 'VlEJ L l'I.Jbb~-r~'U1~'1Je:J.:j~bri'UB'ilr111~:Wri1i.:J 1 ~?I~~~'VltLL~~ 
u 

r111l.Jfll.Jtl'I.Jb'tl'U"ll1!'1.J . 
5. ~tJ'i~?I.:!AboU1tJ'i~01mlr111'1.J'I.JllJ'IJB.:Jn~Jn1'i~1lJfl1VI~Bnllm'ifll~1lJ (Joint Ventu re o r Consortium) 'il~r;i'eJ.:J~lb'U'I.JOl'i'VlO " . 

~'I.JI'Ie:l'I.J'IJB.:!Ol'iU'i~ 01V!'ilr111 'IJ'I.J1lJ'IJB.:Jn'ilm'i~1lJfl1VI~Bn'il Ol'ifl1~1lJ ~.:jbb~ Ol'iLI'I'I.JB'i1r11'il'U~'U?IV!oUB~ n~'I.Jn'U nV'J~. . ~ 

OW 'tJ1EJbtl0'6111\h::n1lil11fl1 

v 1 Q o "" d " J' .I 1 
~ri'U 'illiiV!I'IB'IJB'Vl'il'U'il EJ~~ LBEJV! b ~e:ll'l'i1'il?le:J'Url ru?llJ'UI'I'IJeJ.:j~b?I'I.JB'ilrll bb~::'IJB'lle:lbe:JO?Il'i u'i~01Vl'i1rll 'I.J'ilrll 
~ . ~ 

~VIl'l~ 5,000.- 'UlVl 1~~ LL~'I.JO~lii~B~1.:j'\..J'i~L'Vlf'11'11EJ.:!1'1.J'i~'U'U~.:! (~e:J.:j 1202/2 .ff'I.J 12 e:llrll'i 'Vl .101) Oe:l.:!~V~~mlV\~1.:!~1-:JU'i~L'Vlf'l 
rllEJ.:Jl'U'i~'U'U~.:J ~lEJ~V\~e:lllV\~1-:Jbbl'l~'U~'IIIl'i~riV! Ol'i1V'JvhtihEJ~~liiLLt-i.:JtJ'i~b'Vlf'11'VlEJ b:a.:Jrt~~l'I.J~'i~'il:W 7 ~.:!VIlV! 'I.J 'I.J'Vl'U~ 1'1.Jl'I.Jvl10l'i . . 
0 2436 0341 VI~BBL:W~ procurement.tse@egat.co.th ~.:j.Q ?lll.Jl~n download LL'U'UV'JBilJ~.:jVJ~LUEJ'U~~me:Jnrt1~tJ'i~01Vl'ilfll1~ 

~ 

.... 1 < 
'Vlb1'U '1!1'1 http'(/www4 e~at co th/fp rocurement/b idd in ~en~/ 

d 
011EJ'U~v'l'\.J1::n1~11fl1 

n1VI'UVl~'I.J'1!1l.:JU~~mV~~lrllb'I.Jl'U~ 21 :WO"ilrllJ 2563 bdl'll 9:30 'I.J. Ci.:J 10:00 'I.J . LL~ ~LUV\'1!1l.:!U1~01\1111rl1b1l'll 

10:00 'U. ru ~B.:! 1202/ 1 .ff'I.J 12 e:llrlll Vl.lOl Ol11V'Jvh~lEJt:-.I~I'ILLt-i.:JtJ1~b'Vlf'11'VlEJ L:a~?l~~l'I.J~l~'illJ 7 ~.:!VIlV!'I.J'I.J'Vl'U~ 
' 



/.I' 

fl1nULtffl-4'l-4L1U4\I\J'S::snw;l\ifuifi~'11LU'I::'J1P11fl&'I14(11P11fl4B4) 

tun11iR4~~"',"~Dt~4iun~~f14 

1. ;11llP114n11 'lh~fl1fl11fi1L~~~ TS12-TX-11 

41tJ~fl(~ 300 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer 

1f'l,4mcs'!lr.~1r.~1::uuiM~Vl,,::t~a::~ 12 

~,hfN11.1Lf1'llll4lP114n11 ~1~LL~tJ41tJLL~t:1fi'S4f11'j'j~'lJft4 011Lvlvh~1liNS~LL'Vi4th:t:L'VIfiiL'VItl 

2.'l-4~tJfU\J1:snaHn«fu~~~,, 

1fl14n1'S~t11ti"St:\J'Uf!4LYhl1'St:tlt~ 12 4Utl"St:111W 60,000 i'1'U\J1'VI 

.. ... • .... ("" .,j -) 3. 'ltJ'VIn-mu~'S1PI1nl'l1'4 10 nur.~1EnJ 2562 1\J'VI '!I~'W. 8'111~ 

11fii1'S1SJil~&'lfi1LfiJJLiJ\JL1\J 390,000,000.00 \J1'VI 11P11/lnheJ PI11JL8fll'I11LL\J\J 

.... 
4. ~~4'V11J1'!11l411fll1nl'l14 

~trmnw.im1ri1'-'\J""S1fl1flfl14n11~"(auaa::s3'PI~1441\Jriafi714'Ul\J'Uri4LvlYf1'!!fHi'l1li41\J1~ufi4 

5. 11V;1tnf1'M1hHfrh'M\Jfi11P11n&'l14 

5.1 u1m!"1ir.~ L'!I11\J1~fii1J \'11l'Yl-i'!. ma-i'l. 

t.n-ll1iim ~~E!lJvcl 
• 'U 

'VI'Z!Vla-\1. 

J 0 SEP 2019 



~ 
8".1U.-8Hfl. 

No. 

1 

-~ 

Rev.12 

MEDIDM COST I'OR BID NO. TSJl..TX-11 

SlJMMARY OP BID PRICE 

SUPPLY OJ' 300 MV A 230 KV POWER TRANS:fORMEit 
TRANSMISSION SYSTJr.M EXPANSION PROBer N0.12 

SupN of Equipment 
Loc:a1 Supply 

Bx-worb Price 
Local Cvnaey 

Deai.ption ( axdudiag VAT) ( excludins VAT ) 
Baht Baht 

Ammmt Amount 

Schedule 1 : 300 MV A, 230 leV Auto-Transfurmc:r 363,146,000.00 944,000.00 

Baht Baht i 

SUMMARY PRICE 363,1.46,000.00 944,000.00 

Baht Blllat 
VAT(7%) 25,4lO,UO.OI 66,080.00 

Baht 
TOTAL MEDIUM COST 319,576,301.00 

.Ballt 
TOTAL MEDIUM COST (ROUND) 391,000,000.00 

------- --

,.-v 

~f'~ 
( V'Hfn'nnl'l ~ '-' b., 

fnff. 10 il->P ''-
-Project 1-Cl -

'IJ1.:J"'UP!l LLVl.JDU 
• \1 

Wll ~a-'rt. 

J 0 SEP 2019 filCDBIIlC: TS12-TX-11 



....._ 

"' 81CI'. -11""· 

Item No. 

1-1 

---
1-2 
1-3 

' ·····- ·-···----

Rev.12 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. TS12-TX-11 

Sdudu.le 1 :310 MVA, 230 kV Aut&-Tnalf'.--. 

SUPPLY OF 300 MVA 230 KV POWER TRANSii'ORMD. 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PRo.BCr N0.12 

Supply of Eq ulpmeot 
Local Supply 

Description Qty. Unit 
Ex-worb Price 

( exc1udiDg VAT) 
Baht 

Unit Price Amount 

300 MVA, 230/121-22kV ~completal 
with tank IDOUDfal surge IUI'Citer, inBulating oil and 

Local CarreDc:y 

(excluding VAT) 
Baht 

Amolll1t 
-

. 
,~esas~RagaodFeaturesRPTXB71~------ 8 - 44,900,000.00 359~000.00 . xxxxx ·-·- -
Spare parts fur Item No. 1-1 lot 3,~~QOO.OO 3,946,000.00 xxxxx - --- - ·--- --
Cost of instaJlation superv_iaor for Item No. 1-1 8.00 MaDay xx:xxx xxxxx ~.000.00 -- -- -

Blht Baht 

Totlll Prlee for Sdledule 1 
363,146,-.10 944,001.00 

- - - - ----- -~-~- - - ---------- . - -- ---

r-
ck- .J>---r 

( \ntll'l"m'ln ~ 1 
'""· 10 n.fJ.\fl. filc:oame : TS 12--TX-11 

'n~~ui'\1 mJ'l.mci . " 
~'1Hil~-~. 

J 0 SEP 2019 - Project l-C2 -



~ 
e'Mf.·IHI'I. 

Rev.12 

MEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. TSJ..Z-TX-11 

Breakdown Price ofltaa Nu.l-1 

SUPPLY OF' 300 MVA 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT N0.12 

Item No. Description 

1-1.1 !Unit PriCoC of300 MVA, 230/121-22kV autotnmsforma' complead 
with tmJk mounted 1Q1'811: aueater and acceaoriea aa per Ratinp 
and Feaaun. RF TX8715 

1-1.2 Price of Insulating Oil fbr using in one (1) lDiit oftnnatbrmc:r 
UDdc:r Item No. 1-1.1 

(~..r.,:T, 
.... 10 fl·"d·b1.. - Project 1-C3 -

-

Supply of EquJp1111111t 
Local ~ll]?£1Y 

Ex-"MJJb Price 
( cx:cluding VAT ) 

Baht 
Unit Price 

---

{"""' 

~~~l'lill'\1 LLu:wmi . " 
Vl'l!t;li'I-VI . 

3 0 SEP 201g 

40,410,000.00 

4tWQ~OOO.OO 

filauiiiiC: 1'812-TX-11 



~ 
fl"nf. -f)Nft. 

Re\1.12 

MEDIUM COST FORBID NO. TSU-TX-11 

BftUdown Price Span parll for Item No..1-2 

SUPPLY OJi' 300 MVA230 KVPOWD TRANSII'ORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECl' N0.12 

Supply of Equlpm~.nt 

Local Supply 

Item No Description Qty. Unil 
Bx-worb Price 

( eJtCludiDs VAT) 
Baht 

Unit Price Amount --1-2.1• HV BuabiDg for 300 MV A (230 kV) 2 927.000.()(1 1,854,000.00 
·· ·-·--- · ·- ' 

1-2.lb LV BuabiDg for 300 MV A (121 kV) 2 S3!-000.00 1,064.000.00 
. ----- -- - - --

1-2.1c TV BlllhiDg tor 300 MV A (22 kV) · 2 89,000.00 178,~.00 

NeutnfBillhing for 300 MV A (150 kV Bn.) 
-

1-2.1d 1 89.000.00 . 89,000.00; 
t92 kvsliile An-eata-88-pe;iitt~Dp aDifF'eatiin. 

------..-_- ---- I 1-2.2& 
RFSA8Y11 2 114,000.00 228,000.00! 
loS kV Surge Arrelta' u per RatiJJa1s aod Features ·- -~ 

1-2.2b 
RFSA7Yll 2 -~ ___ 89.000.00 _178~~·00. -

1-2.2c 24 kV Surge Arreatar as per RatiDp aod Poatun:a RF 
SA2D01 2 71.000.00 142,000.~ 

~~- --
1-23 Complete Set of one or two 1111it1 of each 1we aDd 

each size of lllUti1i8ly relay (two units ua nquired i 

where five UDitJ or more of each 1we and each llize 
are ~___w. one tramdfi'J:@!l. 3 71.!000.00 -~.000.00 --- - - -

Baht 

Tobd BrakdowD Price Spare part1 for Ifal No..l-l 
3,946,000.00 

~~7 
{ YlUl"l'l~ "fOl'\·'d·b"l. 

r 
'LJ1~C1UI'll LLcJlJtJV . " 

Vl'll(;l"'-VI. - Project 1-C4 - filmame: TS12-TX-ll 

J 0 SEP Z019 



~ 
l'ltf.-fJHft. 

1tan No. 

1-3 
- -

Note: 

Rev.12 

MEDllJM COST FOR BID NO. TSU-TX-11 

Senlce ofiiiJtwDIIflnll Sllpenllor (SchedaJe 1) 

SUPPLY OF' 3M MVA 230 KV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TllANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROIECI' NO.U 

Desaiption Qty. Unit 

I..oW Cura.ey 

( e.xclndin& VAT ) 
Baht 

Unit Price Amount 

Cost of jruda)Jetjon .superviaor fOr ltan No. 1-1 
H.OO MaD-day -~ -- ~ 118~000.00 ~~000:00 ·--- -

1. The quoted total man-days fur iDJtallation supervisor shall be tbe required number' of days fur complete jnsbjllaticm. erecticm. field 
tr:st 8Dd commisaioniDg of all equipma1t as specified. 
2. In addition to the quoted total man-daya above, EGAT will allo pay tbe following : 

L Travdliug time tium aod to Supcrvisor'a home office as well111ravellina time ftom 8lld to the insla)Jetion site inc1udmg ten (1 0) 
working~ or operation, if any, which will be at the same rate as the cost quoted pel' mim-day. 

b. Airfares :round trip economy daa between 1he S~ 's home office BDd BanaJrok by the most apeditious and dim:t route. 
3. Local transportation fiom and to installation site will be provided by BOAT. 
4. If the woddng11181l-Ciays are leas than 1be quoted total mm-days, the~ lludl be on 1he bail of actual man-dayl. 
S. Forman-1iays exMACting the quoted total amount, no paylllCIIt aba1l be made by EGA T. Any BDC'h additional man-days approved by 
EGAT 8halJ be paid on the quoted man-days rat~:. 

r" 

(~~T 
- v ' \J1~?1\J?11 Lbf.J:WtlV 

• \J 

Vl'll(;la-VI. 

I 

.... 1o n-<cJ .. b2 - Project 1-CS - 3 0 SEP 1019 filename: 1'812-TX.-11 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - i  -              TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18) 

                                                          

Important Information 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. TS12-TX-11 

________________________ 
 

The purpose of this section is to inform the Bidders to carefully study the details of 

the revised terms and conditions in the bidding documents. The following provisions have 

been recently revised as stated hereunder: 
 

Article F-8. Payment: 

If the Contractor requires the payment of foreign currency portion to be paid directly to 

the suppliers, he has to inform EGAT which portion of the Contract Price, as 

stipulated in the term of payment of the Contract, to be paid accordingly.  

In case the local Contractor requires foreign currency or currencies to be paid directly to 

him, payment of such foreign currency or currencies will be made to the local 

Contractor in Thai Baht by using the selling exchange rate published by the Bank of 

Thailand on the payment date (previously stated as buying exchange rate on the bid 

opening date). 

The number of days which payment for the first portion of foreign supply will be made 

after delivery, previously specified as 45 days, has been deleted. 

 

Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment: 

The limit of liquidated damages, previously specified that does not exceed 10%, has 

been deleted. 

 



 

TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - i  -              TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18) 

                                                          

DATA SHEET 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. TS12-TX-11 

________________________ 
 

This section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 

supplement the information or requirements included in bidding documents. 
 

Provisions Regarding Foreign Supply  

Equipment proposed for this invitation to bid/enquiry shall be manufactured locally. 

Any provisions regarding foreign supply found in the bidding documents are not 

applicable.  

 

Article B-3. Bid Security  

The amount of bid security shall be THB 19,500,000.-. 

 

Article B-4. Validity of Bids  

The validity of the bid shall be for one hundred and twenty (120) Days from the date 

specified for opening of bid.  

 

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid  

For supply of 300 MVA Autotransformer : 

m.  A statement indicating that the parent manufacturer shall certify and be responsible 

for the design, production process and quality control. 

 

Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids  

The evaluation of bid prices shall be on schedule basis. 

 

 



 

TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - ii  -              TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18) 

                                                          

Article E-29. Failure to Meet Requirements and F-10. Maintenance Guarantee 

Maintenance Guarantee Period 

-  For all Equipment except Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power 

Transformer and 500 kV System Voltage Equipment 

  The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a period 

of one (1) Year except the following Equipment the guarantee period of which 

shall be as follows : 

  Equipment Period of  Guarantee (Year) 

-  Fault Recording System 2 

-  Control and Protection System 2 

-  For Shunt Reactor, 200 MVA 230 kV and above Power Transformer and 500 kV  

System Voltage Equipment 

  The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a period 

of five (5) Years. 

 

Defective Equipment to be replaced with the whole new set 

For GIS, Power Transformer, Power Circuit Breaker, Shunt Reactor, in case EGAT, 

at its sole discretion, requires the Contractor to replace any defected Equipment, the 

Contractor shall replace the Equipment with the whole new set as specified in Failure 

to Meet Requirements in section E and Maintenance Guarantee in section F.  
 

Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment 

The Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of one-tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the 

price of Equipment not timely delivered for each Day of delay. This sum is payable 

regardless of the actual loss and/or damages incurred. 

The payment as liquidated damages for late delivery of Spare Equipment shall be one-

tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the price of each item of Spare Equipment not timely 

delivered for each Day of delay.  

 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A1 - TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18)                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  

Nonthaburi               

Thailand            
 

INVITATION TO BID NO. TS12-TX-11 

SUPPLY OF 300 MVA 230 kV POWER TRANSFORMER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION PROJECT NO.12 

    

 Invitation 

 The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 

furnishing and delivering of 300 MVA 230 kV Power Transformer under Transmission 

System Expansion Project No.12 hereinafter called Equipment in accordance with the 

terms, conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

 

 Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing prior to the bid 

opening.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

  



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A2 - TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18)                                                     

e. For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience         

records in previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 f.  The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  

who undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as 

defined in Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 g.  The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  

consultancy company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  

his business as shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, 

manager, officer, employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially 

ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

 h.  The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government declares 

that such special privilege is waived. 

 i.  In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of 

the Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 j.  The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state 

of war whether declared or not. 

 k. The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 

 l. The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's sufficient 

eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

 

 Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

I.  All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 

constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

a. The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required under 

this invitation to bid. 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A3 - TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18)                                                     

b. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 

companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of 

any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set 

forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

c. The Bidder shall have no just or proper claims pending against the Bidder with 

respect to breach in the performance of contract on other similar works awarded 

by EGAT. If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger 

with other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such previous 

companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the Bidder. 

d. The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work. 

e. The Bidder shall propose Equipment manufactured by the qualified manufacturers 

who shall fulfill the following requirements : 

1. Being well-established and maintaining a permanent place of business. 

 

2. The manufacturer shall have the experience records that meet the requirements 

set forth herein. 

 

  Reference records of either parent or affiliated companies shall not be 

considered as the records of such manufacturer. 

 

3. If the Manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with 

other companies or business units, and any of such previous companies or 

business units has the experience records that meet the requirements set forth 

herein, such experience records are acceptable as the experience records of the 

new company, provided that each item of the equipment to be supplied under 

this bid shall be manufactured from the same source of supply as indicated in 

each of such relevant supply records as described in Item e.6  below. Otherwise, 

it shall not be acceptable and shall be sufficient grounds for rejection. 

 

  For the avoidance of doubt, it is not allowed to combine the experience records 

of the previous companies or business units in order to meet the experience 

requirements. 

 

4. Being local manufacturer. 

 

5. Regularly manufacturing of transformers of the type specified. 

 

6. Having one of the following qualifications: 

 

6.1 Having experience in manufacturing of at least five (5) units of auto-

transformers having similar or grater capacity/voltage rating as specified 

with at least five (5) consecutive years of successful operation/use in an 

overseas country (not his own country). 

 

 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A4 - TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18)                                                     

   OR 

6.2 Having experience in manufacturing of at least one (1) unit of auto-

transformer having similar or greater capacity/voltage rating as specified 

with successful operation/use in EGAT system. 

OR 

6.3 Local manufacturer, having a letter of acceptance issued by EGAT for 

manufacturing and/or fabrication of 230 kV auto-transformer with rating 

of not-more-than 300 MVA is allowed to propose only one (1) schedule 

with the maximum number of 2 units. Otherwise, EGAT reserves the right 

to reject such bid as being non-responsive.  

 

Furthermore, the local manufacturer who is awarded and signs the 

Contract with EGAT shall be allowed to participate in the next bid after 

it is certified by EGAT that at least one (1) unit of transformer provided 

under the Contract has successful operation in EGAT system, with a 

certification letter issued by EGAT. 

7. Having one of the following qualifications: 

 

7.1 Having a short circuit test record of the auto-transformer of 200 MVA, 

230 kV or above. The level of occurring stress in the winding shall be 

similar to the proposed unit. The short circuit test record shall be 

performed at international reference laboratory/institute/utility as follows: 

KEMA, EDF, CESI and IREQ. 

 

OR 

 

7.2   Having a record of satisfactory operation/use of the auto-transformer of at 

least 200 MVA, 230 kV or above in EGAT system.   The minimum 

supplying record shall be two (2) units with five (5) consecutive years of 

operation/use. 

 

OR 

 

7.3   Having a letter of acceptance for manufacturing and/or fabrication of the 

specific Equipment issued by EGAT within the scope specified therein 
(For the local manufacturer). 

8. Proposing the manufacturer who has no just or proper pending claims against 

Equipment on other similar works. 

 

 In case the manufacturer is a new company formed by acquisition or merger 

with other companies or business units, the pending claim of any of such 

previous companies or business units shall be considered pending claim of the 

manufacturer. 

 

 

 

 



TC-SUPPLY-01 (Rev.1) - A5 - TS12-TX-11 

(Jul.18)                                                     

 

II. All Bidders should preferably meet the following technical requirements; failure 

to so comply may constitute sufficient ground for rejection. 

 

a. Proposing the Equipment from the manufacturer having a certificate indicating 
that his system has been satisfactorily developed and implemented conforming to 
ISO 9001. 

 


